MECKLENBURG COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS RESOLUTION ON DONATION OF EQUIPMENT TO CITY OF CHARLOTTE FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Mecklenburg County Sheriff's Office has a trailer that is no longer being used by the Mecklenburg County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, the trailer is obsolete and is no longer being used by the ALERT team at Mecklenburg County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, the Mecklenburg County Sheriff has learned that the City of Charlotte Fire Department is in need of a trailer; and

WHEREAS, NCGS 160A-280 allows one North Carolina local government to donate obsolete or unused personal property to another North Carolina local government; and

WHEREAS, as required by law, a notice has been posted at least 5 days prior to the September 5, 2018 Board of County Commissioners meeting indicating that the Board of Commissioners would consider donating the ALERT trailer to the City of Charlotte Fire Department at its September 5, 2018 meeting; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Mecklenburg County Board of Commissioners, does hereby approve, donating the ALERT trailer to the City of Charlotte Fire Department and authorizes the County Manager, or her designee, to take all necessary actions to convey title to such equipment to the City of Charlotte Fire Department.

Adopted the day of September 2018.	
Approved as to Form:	
County Attorney	Clerk to the Board